MIC2950/2951 Micrel
February 1999 1 MIC2950/2951
MIC2950/2951
150mA Low-Dropout Voltage Regulator
Block Diagram
60mV
1.23V
REF.

TO-92 (Z)
(Bottom View)
Ordering Information
Part Number Voltage Accuracy Temperature Range* Package
MIC2950-05BZ 5.0V 0.5% –40°C to +125°C TO-92
MIC2950-06BZ 5.0V 1.0% –40°C to +125°C TO-92
MIC2951-02BM 5.0V 0.5% –40°C to +125°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2951-03BM 5.0V 1.0% –40°C to +125°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2951-02BN 5.0V 0.5% –40°C to +125°C 8-pin plastic DIP
MIC2951-03BN 5.0V 1.0% –40°C to +125°C 8-pin plastic DIP
MIC2951-03BMM 5.0V 1.0% –40°C to +125°C 8-lead MM8™
MIC2951-3.3BM 3.3V 1.0% –40°C to +125°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2951-4.8BM 4.85V 1.0% –40°C to +125°C 8-pin SOIC
* junction temperature
The MIC2950 is available as either an -05 or -06 version. The
-05 and -06 versions are guaranteed for junction temperatures
from –40°C to +125°C; the -05 version has a tighter output and
reference voltage specification range over temperature. The
MIC2951 is available as an -02 or -03 version.
The MIC2950 and MIC2951 have a tight initial tolerance
(0.5% typical), a very low output voltage temperature coefficient
which allows use as a low-power voltage reference, and
extremely good load and line regulation (0.04% typical). This
greatly reduces the error in the overall circuit, and is the result
of careful design techniques and process control.
MIC2950/2951 Micrel
February 1999 3 MIC2950/2951
Electrical Characteristics (Note 16)
VIN = 6V; IL = 100µA; CL = 1µF; TJ = 25°C, bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +125°C; Note 8; unless noted.
Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
Output Voltage MIC295x-02/-05 (±0.5%), TJ = 25°C 4.975 5.000 5.025 V
MIC295x-03/-06 (±1%), TJ = 25°C 4.950 5.000 5.050 V
MIC2951-3.3 (±1%), TJ = 25°C 3.267 3.300 3.333 V
MIC2951-4.8 (±1%), TJ = 25°C 4.802 4.850 4.899 V
Output Voltage MIC295x-02/-05 (±0.5%), –25°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C 4.950 5.050 V
MIC295x-03/-06 (±1%), –25°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C 4.925 5.075 V
MIC2951-3.3 (±1%), –25°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C 3.251 3.350 V
MIC2951-4.8 (±1%), –25°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C 4.777 4.872 V